11-08-2007



ΞT

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

10345976	i9				
Mail Stop ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVIC United States Postal Service	Trademark O	Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313	3-1450		
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Graham Paul Downhill	2. Name: Address:	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Oakbridge Investments Limited Bankfield Mills, Moldgreen Huddersfield, United Kingdom			
3. Nature of Conveyance:		HD5 9BB			
_ Assignment _ Merger _ Security Agreement _ Change of Name	Additiona	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No			
X Other: Corrective Assignment to correct Assignee's Name					
Execution Date: January 5, 2006			, 1 ;		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	1		2	,	,
A. Patent Application No.(s)	В.	Patent No.(s)			
11/719,073 Filed: May 10, 2007			(,) (1)	27.504	
Additional numbers attached	? _ Yes _X	No	<u>()</u>	- 	30
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total number of applications and patents in	ovoľved:	17	CORDS
Gayle A. Bush Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560					
	7.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00			
		X Charge to Deposit Account			
	8.	Deposit account number: 13-3080			
DO NOT USE THIS	S SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and ℓ	correct and a	nny attached copy is a true copy of the origina	d docume	ent.	
Gayle A. Bush (Reg. No. 52,677) Name of Person Signing Signature	Bush	11/07/2907 MJAMA1/ \$3899641 1 01 FC:8021 40.00**DA	133080	<u>117</u> 1	19073
Attorney File: 063511-9104-00 Total number of pages including cover shee	et, attachmen	nts, and document: 8	1		

cc: Docketing

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

X:\CLIENTB\063511\9104\A2321969.1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT							
Electronic Version v Stylesheet Version			10/16 5003	9/2007 73045			
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIG	GNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA		Л				
		N	Name		Execution Date		
Graham Paul Downhill				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	01/05/2006		
RECEIVING PARTY						n	
Name:		Oakbrige Investments Limited					
Street Address: City:	Huddersfield	Bankfield Mills, Moldgreen					
State/Country:		UNITED KINGDOM					
Postal Code:	HD5 9BB						
PROPERTY NUMBE						1	
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 11719			9073				
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA						
Fax Number: (414)277-0656 Correspondence will be sent via US Mall when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 4142716560 Email: mkelpdocket@michaelbest.com Correspondent Name: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202-4108							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 063511-9104-00				4-00			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Gayle A. Bu	sh			
Total Attachments: 1 source≖a2291287#pa	age1.tlf						

10/11/2007 THU 06:53 [TX/RX NO 5919] 20004

REEL: 020090 FRAME: 0057

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made BETWEEN

Graham Paul Downhill of 47 Lindley Drive, Parbold, Lancashire, WN8 7ED, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignor"); AND

Oakbridge Investments Limited of Bankfield Mills, Moldgreen, Huddersfield, HD5 9BB, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignee").

- (A) Graham Paul Downhill is the inventor of an invention relating to PACKAGING METHOD AND APPARATUS (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention") which is the subject of an International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2005/004307 filed on 9 November 2005 and designating amongst other countries the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "the Application")
- (B) The Assignor is the applicant for the Application in so far as it relates to the United States of America
- (C) The parties hereto have agreed that all the Assignor's rights in the Invention and the Application and rights ancillary thereto should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee all the Assignor's right, title and interest in the Invention and the Application insofar as it relates to the United States of America, and all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof by the grant of Patents thereon free from all incumbrances, including the right to sue for damages or other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.
- The Assignor agrees to execute all papers and documents necessary in connection with the Application or any interference which may be declared and any continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignce may deem necessary or expedient and further to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- The Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
- The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.
- The Assignor hereby grants the firm of MARKS & CLERK the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS ASSIGNMENT

GRAHAM PAUL DOWNHILL

IN THE PRESENCE OF

Authorized Officer of Oakbridge Investments Limited

IN THE PRESENCE OF

WITNESS

JANE SHEPHERD ALISON

RECORDED: 11/07/2007

PATENT REEL: 020090 FRAME: 0058